

July 27, 2017

## Oriental Carbon and Chemicals Limited

### Summary of rated instruments

| Instrument              | Amount in Rs. Crore <sup>1</sup>                  | Rating Action                                               |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| Fixed-Deposit Programme | 5.00                                              | MA reaffirmed; Outlook revised to Positive from Stable      |
| Term Loans              | 116.00<br>(enhanced from Rs. 86 crore)            | [ICRA]A reaffirmed; Outlook revised to Positive from Stable |
| Fund Based Limits       | 70.00<br>(enhanced from Rs 60 crore) <sup>#</sup> | [ICRA]A reaffirmed; Outlook revised to Positive from Stable |
| Non-Fund Based Limits   | 14.00                                             | [ICRA]A1 reaffirmed                                         |

*\*Instrument details provided in Annexure-1*

*# The long term fund based limits are fully interchangeable with the short term fund based limits which are rated at [ICRA]A1*

### Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long term rating of [ICRA]A (pronounced ICRA A)<sup>2</sup> for Rs 146 crore fund based bank limits of Oriental Carbon & Chemicals Limited (OCCL). ICRA has also reaffirmed the short term rating for Rs 14 crore non-fund based bank facilities of OCCL. ICRA has also reaffirmed the rating of MA (pronounced M A) for the Rs 5 crore fixed deposit programme of OCCL. ICRA has also assigned long term rating of [ICRA]A to the enhanced portion of Rs. 30 crore term loans and Rs. 10 crore of fund based limits. The outlook on the long term rating and medium-term rating has been revised to Positive from Stable.

### Rationale

The revision in outlook takes into account anticipated improvement in scale and financial performance of the company following completion of capacity expansion by 5500 MT by Q2 FY2019 and increased geographical diversification due to ongoing efforts of the company. The revision in outlook also factors in healthy capacity utilisation on the incremental capacity of 5500 MT added in FY2017 which should enable increase in scale going forward. The reaffirmation of the ratings reflects the favourable domestic demand outlook for Insoluble Sulphur (IS), the company's major product, driven by increasing radialisation of the domestic tyre market besides modest outlook on overseas demand. The reaffirmation also factors in healthy capital structure and debt protection metrics of the company despite rise in debt levels to fund the ongoing capex due to higher profitability and healthy cash accruals. The ratings continue to factor in the experienced management and long track record of OCCL in the business of producing IS, its established market position in the domestic industry by virtue of being the leading domestic supplier of IS and the strong customer base comprising major tyre manufacturers across the world and long-term relations with them.

The ratings, however, are constrained by risks associated with the demand being derived primarily from the automotive segment; threat of competition from Chinese players partly mitigated by high entry barriers as well as challenge of maintaining high quality of products and high standards of health and safety at plants; vulnerability to foreign exchange rate movements and high working capital intensity.

<sup>1</sup> Rs 100 lakh=Rs 1 crore= Rs 1 million

<sup>2</sup> For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or other ICRA Rating Publications

The ratings of OCCL also factor in corporate guarantee (the liability against the corporate guarantee is around ~Rs 9 crore at the end of FY2017) extended to its subsidiary Duncan Engineering Limited (DEL) (erstwhile Schrader Duncan Limited – rated [ICRA]A (SO) (Stable) and [ICRA]A1 (SO)), which has reported weak performance over the last few years on account of decline in revenues and the losses incurred in the automotive business. DEL continued to incur losses in FY2017 on account of lower demand for its products and one-time expense related to closure of the pneumatic tube valve segment.

### **Key rating drivers**

#### **Credit strengths**

- Well experienced management and long track record of OCCL in the business of producing Insoluble Sulphur (IS)
- Dominant market position in the domestic industry by virtue of being the only local manufacturer of Insoluble Sulphur; Favorable market position as a preferred supplier to major tyre companies across the world
- Increase in share of value-added products which have high entry barriers
- Favorable growth prospects in the domestic tyre industry driven by radialisation of tyres and adoption of new technologies
- Improved financial risk profile driven by increase in profits resulting from improved economies of scale, coverage indicators and cash flows and decline in borrowings

#### **Credit weaknesses**

- Threat of competition from Chinese players; partly mitigated by high entry barriers as well as the fact that Chinese companies have inconsistent quality of products and lower environment, health and safety standards (EHS)
- Vulnerable to forex rate movements; booking forward contracts mitigates the risk to an extent
- Working capital intensive nature of operations characterized by inventory build up at the year end
- Weakness in performance of the subsidiary, namely DEL, engaged in manufacture of pneumatic products and automotive tyre valves; partly mitigated by recent sale of the tube valve segment which was losing cash
- Weak growth in global commercial tyre industry; though long term growth prospects remain intact

### **Description of key rating drivers**

ICRA while rating OCCL's bank lines takes into consideration the long and established track record of the management in the business of manufacturing insoluble sulphur. OCCL continues to retain its leadership position in the domestic market with nearly 60% of the market share and a 10% market share in the global market. With increasing share of value added products OCCL should be able to defend and expand its market share against Chinese players trying to make inroads into the market. Sales volumes of IS in domestic market are expected to improve in the near term as radialisation of tyres picks up. With new capacities coming online OCCL should benefit from improvement in economies of scale leading to further improvement in the financial profile of the company.

Chinese IS manufacturers are usually able to offer their product at a lower cost and are a threat to the organised players like OCCL. However, large tyre manufacturers do not procure from Chinese players mainly due to the lower quality levels and lower EHS standards. The operations of the company are working capital intensive as inventory levels build-up towards year end. Duncan Engineering Ltd. (earlier known as Schrader Duncan Ltd.) the subsidiary of OCCL has been making losses in past few years and had closed one of its loss making business in FY2016 thus weakening performance of OCCL at consolidated level. While there has been some weakness in the global tyre industry, the long term demand prospects remain intact as pockets of the market have started showing improvement.

During FY2017, OCCL completed first phase of its capacity expansion resulting in an increase of IS manufacturing capacity from 23,000 MT to 28,500 MT. The capacity utilisation remains healthy and the revenue growth in FY2017 was driven by volume growth partially tempered by decline in realisations. OCCL continues to derive nearly 92% of its revenues from the sale of IS. Strong growth in the domestic as well export markets drove the volume growth. Realisations continued to decline in FY2017 as the company had to pass on the benefit of lower raw material prices.

During FY2017, the standalone operating income of the company increased to Rs. 298 crore as against Rs 275 crore in FY2016 driven mainly by volume growth partially tempered by decline in realisations. The operating profits of the company increased to Rs 89 crore in FY2017 from Rs 83 crore in FY2016 on account of higher sales volumes. The net profit of the company in FY2017 was Rs 53.4 crore nearly same as that in FY2016 due to higher tax expense. As profitability has remained healthy coverage and capitalisation ratios have remained robust in FY2017 despite an increase in debt availed for funding capex. The gearing of the company was stable at 0.31 times in FY2017 same as FY2016 while Total Debt/OPBDITA increased marginally to 1.16 times in FY2017 from 1.04 times in FY2016.

The company is undertaking capacity expansion at its Mundra SEZ plant wherein the capacity would increase by 5500 MT taking the total overall capacity to 34,000 MT. The total expected outlay on the project is Rs 62 crore and the commissioning is expected to be completed by Q2 FY2019.

Duncan Engineering Ltd. posted a net loss of Rs. 5.89 crore for an operating income of Rs 37 crore in FY2017 while during FY2016 company had posted a net loss of Rs 6.92 crore for an operating income of Rs. 64 crore. The losses in FY2017 were mainly due to lower demand for the company's product and one-time expenses related to closure of the pneumatic valve division. The total debt of the company reduced to Rs 15 crore in FY2017 from Rs. 19 crore in FY2016. With sale of the loss making segment of the business, DEL operating performance should witness improvement in near to medium term.

The production and sales volumes of OCCL are expected to increase going forward on account of healthy demand prospects from the existing and new overseas markets and higher domestic demand driven by increasing trend of radialisation of tyres. Higher-than-anticipated debt funded capex or substantial fall in profitability leading to significant deterioration in debt protection metrics would be the key rating sensitivities. The ability of the company to maintain healthy utilisation levels from the existing and upcoming capacity will continue to remain a key rating sensitivity. Further, ICRA would also keep monitoring the operational performance of DEL and its impact on consolidated financials.

**Table: Key Financial Indicators**

|                            | <b>FY2016</b> | <b>FY2017</b> |
|----------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Operating income (Crores)  | 275           | 298           |
| PAT (Crores)               | 53            | 53            |
| OPBDIT/ OI (%)             | 30.2%         | 29.9%         |
| RoCE (%)                   | 21.4%         | 20.1%         |
|                            |               |               |
| Total Debt/ TNW (times)    | 0.30          | 0.31          |
| Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times) | 1.04          | 1.16          |
| Interest coverage (times)  | 13.08         | 17.34         |
| NWC/ OI (%)                | 38.7%         | 34.7%         |

**Analytical approach:** For arriving at the ratings ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as mentioned below.

**Links to applicable criteria:**

Corporate Credit Rating Methodology

**About the company:** Oriental Carbon & Chemicals (OCCL) was incorporated in 1978 as Dharuhera Chemicals Limited (DCL) and in 1983 DCL was merged with Oriental Carbon Limited (OCL), a group company engaged in the production of Carbon Black, to form OCCL. In 1994, OCCL had set-up a manufacturing facility for the production of Insoluble Sulphur, which is now the flagship product of the company as the company sold carbon black unit to Continental Carbon Company in 2000. OCCL currently has three production units: two at Dharuhera Industrial Unit in Haryana and one at Mundra SEZ in Gujarat. The company is currently engaged in the production of Insoluble Sulphur, Sulphuric Acid and Oleum. The production capacity of OCCL stands at 28,500 metric tonnes per annum (MTPA) for Insoluble Sulphur (IS), 46,200 MTPA for Sulphuric Acid & Oleum.

In FY2017, OCCL's standalone net profit was Rs 53.4 crore on an operating income of Rs 298 crore as against Rs. 53.00 on an operating income of Rs. 275 crore in FY2016.

**Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:** Not applicable

**Any other information:** Not applicable

**Rating history for last three years:**

**Table:**

**Rating history for last three years:**

| S No | Instrument            | Current Rating (FY2018) |                         |                     | Chronology of rating history for past three years |                              |                              |
|------|-----------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
|      |                       | Type                    | Amount Rated (Rs crore) | Month year & rating | Month year & rating (FY2017)                      | Month year & rating (FY2016) | Month year & rating (FY2015) |
|      |                       |                         |                         | July 2017           | July 2016                                         | July 2015                    | August 2014                  |
| 1    | Term Loans            | Long Term               | 116                     | [ICRA]A (Positive)  | [ICRA]A (Stable)                                  | [ICRA]A (Stable)             | [ICRA]A- (Stable)            |
| 2    | Fund Based Limits     | Long Term               | 70 <sup>^</sup>         | [ICRA]A (Positive)  | [ICRA]A (Stable)                                  | [ICRA]A (Stable)             | [ICRA]A- (Stable)            |
| 3    | Non fund Based limits | Short Term              | 14                      | [ICRA]A1            | [ICRA]A1                                          | [ICRA]A1                     | [ICRA]A2                     |
| 4    | Fixed Deposits        | Medium Term             | 5                       | MA (Positive)       | MA(Stable)                                        | MA(Stable)                   | MA- (Stable)                 |

<sup>^</sup> The long-term fund based limits are fully interchangeable with the short-term fund-based limits, which are rated at [ICRA]A1

**Complexity level of the rated instrument:**

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

**Annexure-I**
**Instrument Details**

| ISIN | Instrument          | Date of Issuance / Sanction | Coupon Rate | Maturity Date | Amount Rated (Rs. crore) | Current Rating and Outlook |
|------|---------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|---------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| -    | Fixed Deposit       | -                           | -           | -             | 5.00                     | MA (Positive)              |
| -    | Term Loan-1         | September 2013              | -           | December 2018 | 2.7                      | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Term Loan-2         | September 2013              | -           | December 2018 | 16.4                     | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Term Loan-3         | June 2017                   | -           | March 2023    | 37.5                     | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Term Loan-4         | June 2017                   | -           | March 2023    | 20.0                     | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Term Loan-5         | June 2017                   | -           | March 2023    | 10.0                     | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Term Loan, Proposed | -                           | -           | -             | 29.4                     | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Fund Based          | -                           | -           | -             | 70.00~                   | [ICRA]A(Positive)          |
| -    | Non-fund Based      | -                           | -           | -             | 14.00                    | [ICRA]A1                   |

~ The long-term fund based limits are fully interchangeable with the short-term fund-based limits, which are rated at [ICRA]A1

Source: Company info

## Contact Details

### Analyst Contacts

**K Ravichandran**

+91-44 4596 4301

[ravichandran@icraindia.com](mailto:ravichandran@icraindia.com)

**Anoop Bhatia**

+91-124-4545 315

[anoopb@icraindia.com](mailto:anoopb@icraindia.com)

**Varun Gogia**

+99-124-4545 373

[varun.gogia@icraindia.com](mailto:varun.gogia@icraindia.com)

### Relationship Contact

**L Shivakumar**

+91-22-6114-3406

[shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

About ICRA Limited:

**ICRA Limited** was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in)

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website [www.icra.in](http://www.icra.in) or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001  
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

**Corporate Office****Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: [vivek@icraindia.com](mailto:vivek@icraindia.com)

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002  
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

**Mumbai****Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: [shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion  
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi  
Mumbai—400025,  
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

**Kolkata****Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: [jayanta@icraindia.com](mailto:jayanta@icraindia.com)

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna  
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road  
Kolkata—700020  
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,  
Fax +91-33-22870728

**Chennai****Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: [jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre  
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam  
Chennai—600035  
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

**Bangalore****Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: [jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

'The Millenia'  
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,  
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008  
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

**Ahmedabad****Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: [shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,  
Ahmedabad- 380006  
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:  
+91-79-25569231

**Pune****Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: [shivakumar@icraindia.com](mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com)

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range  
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020  
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-  
25561231

**Hyderabad****Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: [jayantac@icraindia.com](mailto:jayantac@icraindia.com)

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj  
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083  
Tel:- +91-40-40676500